

# Newell LED Light Campina Multi

## OPERATING MANUAL

### 1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1. The lamp is a precision device. Do not drop the device, do not hit it, do not expose it to shock.
2. Do not use the device near fire, flammable agents and solvents.
3. Operating temperature in the range of 0 - 40°C.
4. The product will generate heat during operation.
5. Do not stare directly at the LED panel on.
6. This product is not a toy, make sure your child uses it under adult supervision.
7. It is recommended to use on low light output to extend the life of the LEDs and batteries.
8. Do not disassemble the device yourself. Disassembling the device will void the warranty. If there are problems with the device, bring it to an authorized service center.

#### Maintenance

Use a dry and soft cloth to clean the device. Dab a little neutral detergent on the cloth to remove stubborn dirt. Do not use strong detergents, such as thinner, gasoline or alcohol, as they may damage the protective coatings.

### 2. USAGE OPTION

1. Regular use of Campina Multi is headlamp.
2. With the magnet and hook option, it can be used as a work lamp.
3. When the lamp cover is added, it can be used as a mini camping lamp.
4. After removing the headband, the light can be attached to a baseball cap via a clip.

### 3. CHARGING

1. Charge the device with the included USB Type C cable.
2. The light indicator is red when charging, and green when it is fully charged.

\* If you won't use the product for a long time, you shall fully charge the product and recharge it once a month.

### 4. SPECIFICATION


Material	Aluminum alloy and ABS
Use time	3-6 hours
Charging time	2-3 hours
Charging method	USB type C charging
Battery	Built-in 800 mAh Li-Po battery
Light	XPG + COB LED (red light + white light)
Switch	Dual switch (XPG switch + COB switch)
XPG	Strong light - Weak light - Flash light
COB	White light strong - White light weak - Red light - Red light flashing.
Waterproof	IPX4
Net weight	72 g
Product size	4 cm diameter

### 5. SET CONTENTS

Headlight	1 pcs
USB-C cable	1 pcs
Manual	1 pcs

\*The manufacturer reserves the right to change the information contained in this manual without prior notice.

### 6. WASTE MANAGEMENT

 The crossed-out trashcan symbol means that waste electrical and electronic, batteries and packagings must not be placed with other household waste. They must be handed over to a **separate waste collection system**.

### 7. WARRANTY



Newell products are covered by a **40-month** manufacturer's warranty.

# Newell LED Light Campina Multi

## INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

### 1. WSKAZÓWKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

1. Lampka jest urządzeniem precyzyjnym. Nie upuszczać urządzenia, nie uderzać, nie narażać na wstrząsy.
2. Nie używać urządzenia w pobliżu ognia, łatwopalnych środków i rozpuszczalników.
3. Temperatura robocza w zakresie 0 - 40°C.
4. Produkt będzie generować ciepło podczas pracy.
5. Nie należy wpatrywać się bezpośrednio we włączony panel LED.
6. Ten produkt nie jest zabawką, należy upewnić się, że dziecko korzysta z niego pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.
7. Zaleca się używać na niskiej moc świecenia, aby wydłużyć żywotność diod LED i baterii.
8. Nie należy samodzielnie rozmontowywać urządzenia. Rozkręcenie urządzenia spowoduje utratę gwarancji. W przypadku gdy występują problemy z urządzeniem, należy dostarczyć je do autoryzowanego serwisu.

#### Konserwacja

Do czyszczenia urządzenia używaj suchej i miękkiej szmatki. Odrobina neutralnego środka czyszczącego na szmatkę, aby usunąć uporczywe zabrudzenia. Nie należy używać silnych detergentów, jak rozcieńczalnik, benzyna czy alkohol, gdyż mogą doprowadzić do uszkodzenia powłok ochronnych.

### 2. OPCJE UŻYCIA

1. Regularne korzystanie z Campina Multi to latarka czołowa.
2. Dzięki opcji magnesu i haczyka, może być używana jako lampa robocza.
3. Po dodaniu osłony lampy może być używana jako mini lampa kempingowa.
4. Po zdjęciu opaski lampkę poprzez klips można zamocować do czapki z daszkiem.

### 3. ŁADOWANIE

1. Urządzenie należy ładować za pomocą dołączonego do zestawu kabla USB typu C.
2. Wskaźnik LED - podczas ładowania wyświetla się czerwona ikonka. Gdy lampka zostanie naładowana w pełni, ikona zmienia kolor na zielony.

\* Jeśli produkt nie będzie używany przez dłuższy czas, należy go w pełni naładować i ładować raz w miesiącu.

### 4. SPECYFIKACJA

Materiał	Aluminium + ABS
Czas użytkowania	3-6 godziny
Czas ładowania	2-3 godziny
Ładowanie	Ładowanie poprzez port USB-C
Akumulator	Akumulator Li-Po 800 mAh
Światło	XPG + COB LED (światło czerwone + światło białe)
Przełącznik	Podwójny przełącznik (przełącznik XPG + przełącznik COB)
XPG	Mocne światło - Słabe światło - Lampa błyskowa
COB	Światło białe mocne - Światło białe słabe - Światło czerwone - Światło czerwone migające
Wodoodporność	IPX4
Waga netto	72 g
Rozmiar produktu	Średnica 4 cm

### 5. ZAWARTOŚĆ ZESTAWU

Latarka czołowa	1 szt.
Kabel USB-C	1 szt.
Instrukcja obsługi	1 szt.

\*Producent zastrzega sobie prawo zmiany informacji zawartych w niniejszej instrukcji bez wcześniejszego powiadomienia.

### 6. UTYLIZACJA



Symbol przekreślonego kosza oznacza, że zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego, baterii i akumulatorów oraz opakowań nie wolno umieszczać z innymi odpadami domowymi. Muszą one być przekazane do **oddzielnego systemu zbiórki odpadów**.

### 7. GWARANCJA



Produkty Newell objęte są **40-miesięczną** gwarancją producenta.

Producent/Importer: Fdirect sp. z o.o., ul. Rąbieńska 18, 95-227 Łódź, Polska



Made in China, In China hergestellt, Hecho en China, Fabricato in Cina, Fabriqué en Chine, Vyrobeno v Číně, Wyprodukowano w Chinach, Сделано в Китае